

September 28, 2022

Whidbey West Water Association c/o Zach Evans, President P.O. Box 852 Oak Harbor, WA 98277

Re: Proposal for Civil Engineering Services

Preliminary Engineering Report to Support a USDA-Rural Development Loan Application

Dear Board of Directors:

Davido Consulting Group, Inc. (DCG) is pleased to submit a proposal for the project noted above. In this proposal, we have summarized the project description, deliverables, assumptions, schedule, payment method, insurance, and terms and conditions.

Project Description

The proposed project involves support for the creation of a Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) based upon United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Rural Utility Service Bulletin 1780-2 and supplemental services to support the association's loan application with USDA Rural Development (RD). A preliminary capacity analysis and a hydraulic model of the proposed water distribution network will be completed to identify any system deficiencies and to properly size the needed improvements of the distribution system, reservoir(s), & other recommended improvements. The USDA-RD requires that a thorough review of the water system be performed as part of the PER process to identify future possible capital expenditures to aid in their analysis of the long-term viability of the water system prior to approving a construction loan.

Deliverables

The deliverables provided by DCG shall be as follows:

Description	Description/Format/Size				
Draft Preliminary Engineering Report	8 ½" x 11" Report PDF Format				
Final Preliminary Engineering Report	8 ½" x 11" Report PDF Format				

Assumptions

This proposal assumes the following:

- 1. All project expenses shall be paid by the Client. Any project related costs initially paid by DCG will be billed at cost + 10%.
- 2. An Environmental Report is included in the proposal costs. This information is needed to complete the PER.
- 3. The Archaeological Assessment and surveying will be completed by others and billed to client.
- 4. Supporting information on the water system will be provided in a timely fashion.
- 5. Treatment system design is not provided under this contract.

Schedule

Initial work on the PER will begin within four weeks following authorization to proceed. Completion of the Preliminary Engineering Report will be contingent upon the receipt of all necessary system background information and data. It is estimated that the PER will take approximately six weeks to complete once work has been initialed (for a total of ten weeks). The final plan completion will follow the incorporation of any review comments.

To: Whidbey West Water Association

Date: September 28, 2022

Payment of Fees

The cost of work shall be on a lump sum basis per Attachment A, our engineering services estimate spreadsheet. In summary, our labor fees are listed at Twenty-Nine Thousand Sixty-Nine Dollars (\$29,069). Expenses (excluding document copies) will be invoiced at cost plus ten percent (10%) and mileage will be invoiced at the current federal published rate per mile for project related travel. The anticipated expense amount is noted at Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$350). Invoices shall be submitted monthly for all work based upon percent completion of the individual tasks. Payment for the invoiced amount shall be due within 30 days of the invoice date. Accounts past due 30 days or more are subject to finance charges of 1.5% per month.

Additional Services

The work noted above is for a one-time performance only. Additional work, meeting times beyond the contract limit or redesign occasioned by others shall constitute additional services. Any additional work, as directed by the Client, will be reimbursed on an hourly basis at the rates listed on Attachment A.

Terms and Conditions

The terms and conditions of this Proposal are as attached and are incorporated by reference. Acknowledgement of these terms shall be indicated by signature of this Proposal. This Proposal is valid for 60 days.

Conclusion

If our proposal is satisfactory, please sign and return one copy of this proposal to us. We appreciate the opportunity and look forward to working with you towards the successful completion of the project. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Davido Consulting Group, Inc.

Digitally signed by Jeffrey M. Tasoff, PE Date: 2022.10.06 12:22:05 -07'00'

Jeffrey M. Tasoff, P.E. Principal/Civil Engineer

Authorization to proceed:

Name/Title	
Signature	Date
Name/Title	
Signature	Date



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Davido Consulting Group, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "DCG") and CLIENT named on the Short Form Agreement or Proposal Letter combined with these Terms and Conditions (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") for the Project named on the Short Form Agreement or Proposal Letter agree as follows:

ARTICLE I – Work, Assumptions, and Deliverables. DCG's scope of work ("Work"), Assumptions, and Deliverables are specified in the Agreement. DCG shall perform its Services with the same degree of care and skill ordinarily used by members of the engineering profession practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same locality of the Project. DCG shall perform its Services as expeditiously as is consistent with the applicable professional standard of care.

ARTICLE II - Payment Conditions. DCG's charges are specified in the Agreement. Hourly fees shall be billed at the rate schedule at the time of invoicing. All charges shall be deemed to include all taxes and all other charges levied by any government agency on DCG relating to the Work. Unless otherwise specified, the frequency of invoicing shall be monthly. DCG agrees to provide such supporting documentation for each invoice as CLIENT may reasonably require. CLIENT shall pay each invoice properly submitted by and due DCG within 30 days of the date of invoice or as required by law. If payment is not maintained on a thirty (30) day current basis, DCG may suspend further performance until payments are current. CLIENT shall notify DCG of any disputed amount within fifteen (15) days form the date of invoice, give reasons for the objection, and promptly pay the undisputed amount. CLIENT shall pay an additional charge of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month or the maximum percentage allowed by law, whichever is the lesser, for any past due amount. In the event of legal action for invoice amounts not paid, attorneys' fees, court costs, and other related expenses shall be paid by the prevailing party. Final payment shall be made upon completion and acceptance of the Work by CLIENT. In the event of a sale of the project the CLIENT will notify DCG of new owner (responsible party). If CLIENT fails to provide information, then the CLIENT is responsible for all charges accrued past the sale date.

ARTICLE III – Notice to Proceed, Schedule and Delays. Unless otherwise specified by Client in writing the Notice to Proceed shall be the date the Agreement is signed by the CLIENT. DCG will complete the Work in accordance with the Schedule specified in the Agreement, except to the extent modified by Article IX. DCG shall notify CLIENT immediately by telephone, e-mail, facsimile, or in writing of any event or condition impairing its ability to meet the Schedule, together with proposed revisions to the Schedule. Agreement end date shall be as specified on the Agreement.

ARTICLE IV - Changes and Additional Compensation. CLIENT, by written order (hereinafter referred to as "Change Order"), may make changes in the Work including, but not limited to, increasing or decreasing the Work or directing acceleration in the performance of the Work. CLIENT and DCG shall negotiate prior to the issuance of a Change Order the amount of any charge or Schedule change related to the Change Order, however, DCG has sole discretion to establish the charges due as a result of a Change Order.

ARTICLE V - <u>Insurance</u>. DCG agrees that it now carries, and will continue to carry during the performance of this Agreement, the applicable insurance policies indicated below with limits not less than those specified. Any insurance on a "claims made" basis shall be maintained for at least one year after completion of the Work.

(1) General Liability	\$1,000,000 per occurrence	(3) Professional Liability	\$ 2,000,000 per occurrence		
(2) Automobile Liability	\$ 1,000,000 per occurrence	(4) Additional Liability	\$ 5,000,000 Per occurrence		

Terms and Conditions Updated 7/2021

ARTICLE VI – <u>Risk Allocation</u>. The liability of DCG, its employees, agents, subcontractors (referred to collectively in this Article as "DCG"), for CLIENT's claims of loss, injury, death, damage, or expense, including, without limitation, CLIENT's claims of contribution and indemnification, express or implied, with respect to third party claims relating to services rendered or obligations imposed under this Agreement shall not exceed in aggregate the total sum of \$50,000 or DCG's total fees received under the Agreement, whichever is less, for claims in which DCG has any legal liability.

ARTICLE VII - Disputes. After first attempting to resolve disputes through good faith negotiations, the parties may pursue their respective remedies at law or equity for any claim, controversy, or dispute relating to this Agreement. Jurisdiction and venue for any claim or dispute between the parties shall be the King or Island County Superior Court and any dispute shall be determined by immediate reference of the matter to mandatory arbitration as provided by RCW 7.06 et seq., the Superior Court Mandatory Arbitration Rules and the applicable Local Rules of the King or Island County Superior Court. The fact that the amount in controversy may exceed the maximum otherwise subject to arbitration will not divest the arbitrator of the power to hear and determine the issues and any such limitations are waived. Neither party shall have the right to trial de novo, and the parties agree that the arbitrator's decision will be final and binding.

ARTICLE VIII - Ownership of Documents, Patents and Copyrights. All intellectual property developed in the performance of the Work, and all records relating to the Work, including, without limitation, all drawings, specifications, reports, summaries, samples, photographs, memoranda, notes, calculations, and other documents shall be deemed equal property of DCG and the CLIENT. DCG will retain possession of the originals and the CLIENT shall have the right to obtain copies or reproduction at CLIENT's cost. Client agrees that DCG will not have any liability to Client, or any third party, for any revision or addition to, alteration or deviation from DCG's Work Product occurring subsequent to DCG's completion of services under this Agreement or earlier termination of this Agreement, or for use of DCG's Work Product on another project by or on behalf of Client, and Client shall defend, indemnify and hold DCG harmless from and against all liability, loss, damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, which DCG may at any time sustain or incur by reason of any such use, revision, addition, alteration or deviation by or on behalf of Client. Notwithstanding the transfer of ownership set forth above, DCG shall retain ownership rights to its standard, non-project specific details, design and specifications.

ARTICLE IX – <u>Force Majeure</u>. Neither party shall be responsible for damages or delays caused by Force Majeure or other events beyond the control of the party and could not reasonably been anticipated or prevented. For purposes of this Agreement Force Majeure includes, but is not limited to, adverse weather conditions, floods, epidemics, war, riots, strikes, lockouts, and other industrial disturbances, unknown site conditions, accidents, sabotage, fire, loss of or failure to obtain permits, unavailability of labor, materials, fuel, or services, court orders, acts of God, acts, orders, laws, or regulations of the government of United States or any foreign country, or any governmental agency. Should Force Majeure occur, the parties shall mutually agree on the terms and conditions upon which the Work may be continued.

ARTICLE X - Notices. Notices shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given if in writing and delivered either personally or by mail to the authorized representative of the other party; notices given by mail shall also be transmitted by facsimile or e-mail at the time of mailing. In the absence of specifically-designated authorized representatives, the signatories to this Agreement shall be authorized representatives. Each party shall have the sole responsibility to provide written notice of a change in its authorized representative.

ARTICLE XI - Integrated Writing. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between CLIENT and DCG and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications, representations, or agreements, oral or written, with respect to its subject matter. No agreement hereafter made between the parties shall be binding on either party unless reduced to writing and signed by the parties authorized representatives. There shall be no oral modification of this clause.

ARTICLE XII – <u>Lien Rights</u>. The CLIENT is hereby notified that DCG by statute has the right to place a lien on real property for services performed on and for the benefit of real property for nonpayment of fees.

ATTACHMENT A Date: 9/28/2022

Project: Reservoir Replacement, Water Line, & PRV Vault Preliminary Engineering Report

Client: Whidbey West Water Association

DCG PM: Jeffrey M. Tasoff

Date: Sep-22

TA	ASK		PRINCIPAL	PROJECT	PROJECT	PROJECT	ENVIRON.	ENGINEER	ADMIN	TOTAL	TOTAL FOR
N	NO. TASK DESCRIPTION	Notes	ENGINEER	ENGINEER V	ENGINEER III	ENGINEER I	SCIENTIST	TECH II	ASST	HOURS	EACH TASK
	1 Loan Application Coordination & Support	1 - 3	9	12	12				4	33	\$6,442
	2 System Analysis	4 - 5	3	10		20				33	\$4,388
	3 Environmental Assessment for NEPA		2	7			40			49	\$6,395
	4 Preliminary Engineering Report	6 - 10	6	16	28	28		8	3	88	\$11,844
<u>-</u>	TOTAL ESTIMATED HOURS BY LABOR CATEGOR	Υ	20	45	40	48	40	8	7	203	\$29,069
	HOURLY RAT	E	\$266	\$169	\$139	\$95	\$117	\$91	\$88		
	TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES BY LABOR CATEGOR	Υ	\$5,320	\$7,605	\$5,560	\$4,560	\$4,680	\$728	\$616		

ESTIMATED TOTAL LABOR: \$29,069

ESTIMATED EXPENSES & MILEAGE: \$350

ESTIMATED TOTAL FEES & EXPENSES: \$29,419

Notes:

1 Includes preliminary project scope and set up for on-line application submittal.

- 2 Includes identification of area of potential impact to support archaeological review and assessment.
- 3 Association to establish up contracts directly with 3rd parties services (such as: surveyor, archaeologist, Geotech).
- 4 Capacity analysis will determine existing system demand and identify potential system deficiencies. Adequate water usage information is required for the capacity analysis.
- 5 Basic EPANet hydraulic model will be created to determine piping size & pressure needed. This information will provide more accurate cost estimates.
- 6 Identified needs are the reservoir replacement, water line relocations, & PRV vault. If additional system deficiencies are identified, work to support those items will be billed at hourly rate.
- 7 Drafting time for exhibits and figures. Detailed construction plans will not be provided or typically required for the PER.
- 8 Community communication and review comments will be directed through a single point of contact designated by the community.
- 9 Additional time spend on communicating design considerations and statutory regulations will be billed at hourly rate.
- 10 Additional time spend addressing review comments by USDA will be billed at hourly rate.